Transects began at the northern extent of this area, and progressed to the south. The soils 
identified were a dark yellowish brown, brown, yellowish brown or olive brown gravelly sand with cobbles 
overlaying a yellowish brown gravelly sand or a grayish brown gravelly loam. 

A total of two hundred and thirty one (231) shovel tests were planned within the Project APE. Fifteen (15) 
could not be excavated due to areas of prior disturbance (grading), and slope in excess of 12% grade. No 
cultural material was identified in any of the completed shovel tests.  

K. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

[...]

The proposed project includes the construction of twenty-eight (28) single family homes, wells and well 
houses, septic systems and associated infrastructure. The Project APE includes ±13.9 acres (5.63 ha)  that will 
be disturbed by construction activities.  

A total of two hundred and sixteen (216) shovel tests were completed within the boundaries of the Project 
APE. No archaeological (historic or precontact) deposits were identified within the Project APE.  

It is the recommendation of HCS that no additional cultural resources investigations are warranted for the